

CNR No.:DLNT01-001860-2022

SC No. 161/2022

STATE Vs. Gulshan & Anr.

FIR No. 815/2021

PS Swaroop Nagar

U/s: 308/34 IPC

22.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for State.

IO ASI Manbir in person.

Accused Gulshan is absent.

Accused Raju in person on bail.

Sh. Lokender Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for accused
Gulshan.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Memo of Appearance on behalf of accused Gulshan
has been filed in the Court today. Same is taken on record.

It is informed by Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of
accused Gulshan that Sh. Kamal Kishore, who was appearing as
Ld. LAC for both accused persons has now been appointed as
Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel at Karkardooma Courts, East
District, Delhi, therefore, he would not be able to continue as
LAC in the present case.

An application for exemption from personal
appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Gulshan.
Heard. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused
Gulshan is exempted from personal appearance for today only
with direction to appear in person on next date of hearing.

PWs namely Sh. Salauddin and Sh. Shubham Mishra
have not appeared before the Court despite being bound down for
today. Let they be summoned afresh for NDOH.

....Contd2/-

-2-

FIR No. 815/2021

PS Swaroop Nagar

IO ASI Manbir be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **05.06.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

22.12.2025 ^(R)