

CNR No.:DLNT01-001860-2022

SC No. 161/2022

STATE Vs. Gulshan & Anr.

FIR No. 815/2021

PS Swaroop Nagar

U/s: 308/34 IPC

05.06.2026

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
IO / ASI Manbir in person.
Accused Gulshan is absent.
Accused Raju in person on bail.
Ms. Roopa, Surety of accused Gulshan.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PWs namely Sh. Sallauddin and Sh. Subhash Mishra are present, however, accused Gulshan is absent despite repeated calls.

Ms. Roopa, Surety of accused Gulshan is present in the Court today. She is unaware as to why accused Gulshan has not appeared before the Court today.

Issue NBW against accused Gulshan with notice to his surety U/s 446 Cr. P.C. through IO concerned for NDOH.

In view of the above, both PWs namely Sh. Sallauddin and Sh. Subhash Mishra are discharged unexamined for today only.

Be put up for appearance of accused persons and further proceedings on 10.09.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

05.06.2026 ^(R)