

CNR No.:DLNT01-001860-2022

SC No. 161/2022

STATE Vs. Gulshan & Anr.

FIR No. 815/2021

PS Swaroop Nagar

U/s: 308/34 IPC

31.07.2026

(File is taken up today on an application seeking change of surety documents filed on Ms. Roopa W/o Sh. Uttam Singh)

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Gulshan in person on bail.
Ms. Roopa surety of accused Gulshan in person.

Ms. Roopa Surety of accused Gulshan is present in the Court and she submits that accused is not under her control and not appearing before the Hon'ble Court on date hearing. She further submits that now she does not want to remain surety of the accused Gulshan and bail bond furnished by her may kindly be withdrawn. She further submits that the property documents furnished along with bail bond may kindly be released to her.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the submission made by Ms. Roopa surety of accused Gulshan, bail bond furnished by her for accused Gulshan is cancelled.

Accused Gulshan was asked to furnish fresh surety and was also given opportunity for the same, however, no fresh surety was furnished by him, therefore, accused Gulshan is taken into judicial custody.

Documents of the surety Ms. Roopa be returned to her after cancellation of endorsement on it, if any.

....Contd2/-

-2-

FIR No. 815/2021

PS Swaroop Nagar

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

Be put up the file for date already fixed i.e.,
10.09.2026.

(Sushil Kumar)

Addl. Sessions Judge-04

North District Rohini Courts Delhi

31.07.2026 ^(R)